
All citizens are invited to attend.  
There is a possibility of a quorum of Commissioners being present. 

 

 

 

 
Brunswick-Glynn County Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

1703 Gloucester Street, Brunswick, GA 31520 
Wednesday, June 17, 2020 3:00 PM 

Commission Meeting Room 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS:   Finance Committee Chairman Bob Duncan 
      Commissioner Donald Elliott 
      Commissioner Tripp Stephens 
                                                                        Executive Director Andrew Burroughs 
     
     
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD 
Public Comments will be limited to 3 minutes per speaker.  Comments are to be limited to relevant information regarding your position 
and should avoid being repetitious. Individuals should sign in stating your name, address and the subject matter on which you wish to 
speak. Your cooperation in this process will be greatly appreciated. 
 
 
 
APPROVAL  
1. Minutes from May 20, 2020 Finance Committee Meeting (subject to any necessary changes) 
2. Minutes from May 20, 2020 Finance Committee Executive Session (subject to any necessary 

changes) 
3. Surplus Equipment and Inventory – A. Burroughs 
4. Pump Station 4003 Contract Award – A. Burroughs  
 
  
DISCUSSION 
1. Self-Funded Health Insurance Update – L. Roberts 
2. Financial Statements Month End May 31, 2020 – L. Roberts 
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING ADJOURNED 













     

 

To:  Finance Committee  
From: Andrew Burroughs, Executive Director 
Date: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 
Re:  APPROVAL – SPMD Camera Equipment Surplus Items  
 

Background 
JWSC staff has determined the following items to no longer be of use to the mission of the JWSC. These items are 
currently located at the Academy Creek Treatment Plant and used by the Systems Pumping and Maintenance Division 
TV/Line Crew. The items have various malfunctions with screen quality that prohibit them from being utilized by 
JWSC staff. The items are listed below: 
 

 
ITEM 

 
PURCHASE 

YEAR 

 
CABLE 

FOOTAGE 

 
DESCRIPTION 

Cues MP 20/20 Push Camera 
Serial No. 13052104 

 
2013 

 
200 feet 

Device turns on, but screen flashes and turns 
green 

Aries Seeker Push Camera 
Serial No. 07092004 

 
2007 

 
215 feet 

Device works, but has a color issue and bad 
picture quality 

Aries Seeker Push Camera 
Serial No. 90507082304 

 
2011 

 
215 feet 

Device works, but screen flashes while moving 
camera head 

 
Staff Report 
Staff recommends declaring the items as surplus and authorizing their disposal in a manner most beneficial to the 
JWSC. To dispose of these items, the Brunswick Glynn Joint Water and Sewer Commission must declare the property 
surplus. Once declared surplus, the Director of Procurement will dispose of the items in a manner most beneficial to 
the JWSC. Typically, these items will be listed on the government surplus site, GovDeals to solicit offers.   
 
Recommended Action 
Staff recommends approving these items as surplus and forwarding to the Full Commission to approve the 
authorization of their disposal in a manner most beneficial to the JWSC.  
 
Recommended Motion 
“I make a motion that the Finance Committee recommend that the full Commission review and approve the above 
referenced items be declared as surplus and disposed of in a manner most beneficial to the JWSC.” 
 
 
 
Enclosures 
Photo & Defect Listing – SPMD Camera Items – June 2020 Surplus  
 

Brunswick-Glynn County 
Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

Memorandum 















     

 

To:  Finance Committee  
From: Andrew Burroughs, Executive Director 
Date: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 
Re:  APPROVAL – IFB No. 20-014 Lift Station 4003 Upgrades 2016 SPLOST Project No. 703 
 

Background 
The JWSC issued Invitation for bid No. 20-014 Lift Station 4003 Upgrades 2016 SPLOST Project No. 703 on 
Wednesday, April 29, 2020. The scope of this project includes installation of: one 30-inch PVC gravity sewer, one 
concrete man hole, one concrete wet well, 2 suction-lift centrifugal pumps, one magnetic flow meter, biological 
trickling filter odor control unit, and the demolition and replacement of electrical and SCADA equipment. The existing 
doors, roof, and fencing should also be replaced with the existing wet well filled and covered with concrete. There will 
also be miscellaneous building repairs and temporary bypassing of this station.  
 
A mandatory pre-bid teleconference call with optional site visit was held on Thursday, May 14, 2020 and was attended 
by fifteen (15) construction firms. Bids were submitted to the JWSC on Tuesday, June 9, 2020, and were received 
from the following five (5) firms: 
    
   FIRM      BID AMOUNT 

   Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc.  $1,998,690.00 
   Ruby Collins, Inc.    $2,596,794.00 
   Allen & Graham, Inc.    $2,969,988.00 
   PopCo, Inc.     $3,301,432.72 
   Southern Civil, LLC    $3,450,725.00 

 
Staff Report 
The amount of $1,998,690.00 submitted by Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc is reasonable and acceptable to the 
JWSC staff and is lower than the cost estimate prepared by Hussey Gay Bell. The anticipated the project duration is 
two-hundred forty (240) consecutive calendar days and funding for this project will come from the 2016 Glynn 
SPLOST proceeds. 
 
Recommended Action 
Staff recommends that the Finance Committee forward the recommendation for approval of JWSC to enter into a 
contract with Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc for construction services for Lift Station 4003 Upgrades 2016 
SPLOST Project No. 703 in the amount of $1,998,690.00.  
 
Recommended Motion 
“I make a motion that the Finance Committee recommend awarding the contract for Lift Station 4003 Upgrades 
2016 SPLOST Project No. 703 to Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc., in the amount of $1,998,690.00.” 
 
Enclosures 
Hussey, Gay Bell Letter of Award Recommendation dated 10JUNE2020 
Detailed Bid Tab dated 10JUNE2020 

Brunswick-Glynn County 
Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

Memorandum 



 

 

June 10, 2020 
 
Mr. Todd Kline, P.E. 
Director of Engineering 
Planning & Construction Division 
1703 Gloucester Street 
Brunswick, GA 31520 
 
RE: Lift Station 4003 Upgrade 
 BGJWSC Project No. 703 - SPLOST 2016 
 
Mr. Kline: 
 
The table below summarizes bids received on June 9, 2020 for the above-referenced 
project.  A full Bid Abstract is attached. 
 
Bidder       Total Base Bid Total Alternate Bid 
Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contactors, Inc.  $1,998,690.00 $2,000,690.00 
Ruby-Collins, Inc.     $2,595,794.00 $2,596,794.00 
Allen & Graham, Inc.     $2,969,988.00 $2,969,988.00 
Popco, Inc.      $3,301,432.72 $3,301,432.72 
Southern Civil, LLC     $3,450,725.00 $3,448,725.00 

  
We have reviewed the bids received and found no apparent inconsistencies.  We have 
confirmed by phone with Lauren Atwell, COO of Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contactors, Inc., 
that they understand the scope of the work and have the capabilities to successfully 
complete the project.  We recommend awarding the contract to Petticoat-Schmitt Civil 
Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $1,998,690.00. 
 
Please let me know if you have any additional comments or questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
HUSSEY GAY BELL 
 
 
 
Chris Burke, P.E. 
 

_____________________



ABSTRACT OF BIDS

LIFT STATION 4003 UPGRADE - BGJWSC PROJECT NO. 703 - SPLOST 2016

BRUNSWICK, GEORGIA Bids Received:  June 9, 2020

ITEM UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

1
Mobilization and Demobilization (max of 5% Total 

Bid)
1 LS 28,000.00$                    28,000.00$                    124,654.00$                  124,654.00$                  149,799.00$                  149,799.00$                  119,340.00$                  119,340.00$                  165,000.00$                  165,000.00$                  100,000.00$                  100,000.00$                  

2 Temporary Bypass Pumping 1 LS 142,000.00$                  142,000.00$                  231,000.00$                  231,000.00$                  147,248.00$                  147,248.00$                  152,265.62$                  152,265.62$                  400,000.00$                  400,000.00$                  57,000.00$                    57,000.00$                    

3 Traffic Control 1 LS 1,500.00$                      1,500.00$                      7,000.00$                      7,000.00$                      -$                               -$                               17,550.00$                    17,550.00$                    3,000.00$                      3,000.00$                      10,000.00$                    10,000.00$                    

4
Demolition of Existing Structures, Pumps, Piping 

and Other Components
1 LS 49,000.00$                    49,000.00$                    47,000.00$                    47,000.00$                    41,314.00$                    41,314.00$                    87,750.00$                    87,750.00$                    35,000.00$                    35,000.00$                    31,000.00$                    31,000.00$                    

5 Fill Existing Wetwell with Compacted Sand 220 CY 37.00$                           8,140.00$                      90.00$                           19,800.00$                    72.00$                           15,840.00$                    58.50$                           12,870.00$                    80.00$                           17,600.00$                    250.00$                         55,000.00$                    

6
Pumps and Piping including Fittings, Valves, 

Expansion Joints, Hangers, Air Release Valve 

and Concrete Pad

1 LS 317,000.00$                  317,000.00$                  330,000.00$                  330,000.00$                  382,064.00$                  382,064.00$                  303,260.00$                  303,260.00$                  370,000.00$                  370,000.00$                  425,000.00$                  425,000.00$                  

7

Building Modifications including Walls, Windows, 

Doors, Roof, Air Conditioning, Concrete Stairs, 

Sump Pumps, Fill Floor Openings, Grating, Duct 

and Hoist

1 LS 163,000.00$                  163,000.00$                  208,000.00$                  208,000.00$                  227,346.00$                  227,346.00$                  128,700.00$                  128,700.00$                  240,000.00$                  240,000.00$                  200,000.00$                  200,000.00$                  

8 Interior Painting of Building 1 LS 18,000.00$                    18,000.00$                    38,000.00$                    38,000.00$                    23,965.00$                    23,965.00$                    19,890.00$                    19,890.00$                    30,000.00$                    30,000.00$                    35,000.00$                    35,000.00$                    

9 Electrical and SCADA Work 1 LS 283,000.00$                  283,000.00$                  351,000.00$                  351,000.00$                  343,200.00$                  343,200.00$                  278,460.00$                  278,460.00$                  350,000.00$                  350,000.00$                  225,000.00$                  225,000.00$                  

10
6’ Dia. Precast Manhole No. 1 with Cementitious 

Coating
1 EA 27,000.00$                    27,000.00$                    36,000.00$                    36,000.00$                    22,761.00$                    22,761.00$                    11,559.60$                    11,559.60$                    125,000.00$                  125,000.00$                  25,000.00$                    25,000.00$                    

11 30” PVC SDR 26 Sewer 55 LF 550.00$                         30,250.00$                    3,688.00$                      202,840.00$                  1,560.00$                      85,800.00$                    877.50$                         48,262.50$                    2,375.00$                      130,625.00$                  1,800.00$                      99,000.00$                    

12
30” Sewer Connection to Existing Manhole and 

Abandon Existing 24” Sewer with Flowable Fill
1 LS 15,000.00$                    15,000.00$                    14,000.00$                    14,000.00$                    15,805.00$                    15,805.00$                    17,550.00$                    17,550.00$                    125,000.00$                  125,000.00$                  15,000.00$                    15,000.00$                    

13
12’ x 14’ Concrete Wetwell including Cementitious 

Coating, Hatches and Appurtenances
1 LS 651,800.00$                  651,800.00$                  635,000.00$                  635,000.00$                  1,170,937.00$               1,170,937.00$               1,844,500.00$               1,844,500.00$               1,185,000.00$               1,185,000.00$               750,000.00$                  750,000.00$                  

14 12’ x 16’ Concrete Pad for Future Bypass Pump 1 LS 11,000.00$                    11,000.00$                    11,000.00$                    11,000.00$                    9,050.00$                      9,050.00$                      7,605.00$                      7,605.00$                      5,000.00$                      5,000.00$                      12,500.00$                    12,500.00$                    

15 Concrete Pad for Odor Control System 1 LS 10,000.00$                    10,000.00$                    19,000.00$                    19,000.00$                    15,300.00$                    15,300.00$                    13,455.00$                    13,455.00$                    7,500.00$                      7,500.00$                      12,500.00$                    12,500.00$                    

16
Odor Control System Equipment and 

Appurtenances - BIOREM
1 LS 176,000.00$                  176,000.00$                  218,000.00$                  218,000.00$                  240,561.00$                  240,561.00$                  192,420.00$                  192,420.00$                  200,000.00$                  200,000.00$                  250,000.00$                  250,000.00$                  

17 Erosion Control & Grassing 1 LS 2,500.00$                      2,500.00$                      35,000.00$                    35,000.00$                    6,397.00$                      6,397.00$                      9,945.00$                      9,945.00$                      6,000.00$                      6,000.00$                      22,385.00$                    22,385.00$                    

18
Misc. Site Work and Piping not otherwise listed 

but necessary for a Complete Job
1 LS 47,000.00$                    47,000.00$                    51,000.00$                    51,000.00$                    54,101.00$                    54,101.00$                    17,550.00$                    17,550.00$                    37,500.00$                    37,500.00$                    125,000.00$                  125,000.00$                  

19
Cash Allowance - Asbestos/HazMat Testing and 

Abatement
15,000 EA 1.00$                             15,000.00$                    1.00$                             15,000.00$                    1.00$                             15,000.00$                    1.00$                             15,000.00$                    1.00$                             15,000.00$                    15,000.00$                    15,000.00$                    

20
Cash Allowance - Georgia Power Charges for 

Power Relocation
3,500 EA 1.00$                             3,500.00$                      1.00$                             3,500.00$                      1.00$                             3,500.00$                      1.00$                             3,500.00$                      1.00$                             3,500.00$                      3,500.00$                      3,500.00$                      

1,998,690.00$               2,596,794.00$               2,969,988.00$               3,301,432.72$               3,450,725.00$               2,467,885.00$               

A1
Odor Control System Equipment and 

Appurtenances - BIOAIR (Replaces Base Bid Item 

16)

1 LS 178,000.00$                  178,000.00$                  217,000.00$                  217,000.00$                  240,561.00$                  240,561.00$                  192,420.00$                  192,420.00$                  198,000.00$                  198,000.00$                  250,000.00$                  250,000.00$                  

2,000,690.00$               2,595,794.00$               2,969,988.00$               3,301,432.72$               3,448,725.00$               2,467,885.00$               

Addenda No. 1-4 Acknowledgement X X X X X

Bid Bond Submitted X X X X X

E-Verify Affidavit Submitted X X X X X

I certify that this is a correct Abstract of Bids 

received June 9, 2020

___________________________________________

Chris Burke, P.E.

HUSSEY GAY BELL

Engineer's Estimate of Probable Cost

TOTAL WITH ALTERNATE

DESCRIPTION

ALTERNATE BID ITEMS

Ruby-Collins, Inc.BASE BID

TOTAL BASE BID

Popco, Inc.

Albany, GeorgiaSmyrna, GeorgiaJacksonville, Florida

Southern Civil, LLC

Glennville, Georgia

Allen & Graham, Inc.

Brunswick, Georgia

QUANTITY

Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc.

ESTIMATED

_______________________



     

 

To:  Finance Committee 
From: Andrew Burroughs, Executive Director 
Date: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 
Re:  Approval – Leak Adjustment 
 

Background: 
Section 2-16-63 of the Glynn County Ordinances allows for leak adjustments for water and sewer billing. In order to 
qualify for a leak adjustment, the monthly bill must be greater than 4 times the normal bill for that customer, and the 
customer is required to provide proof that the leak is fixed.  The calculation for a leak adjustment is found in Section 2-
16-63(g).   
 
JWSC customer Baymont Inn & Suites requested a leak adjustment due to a cracked 2-inch PVC water main located 
underground at the meter connection between the main meter and backflow.  Baymont Inn & Suites noticed their water 
bill was higher than usual, called the JWSC Customer Service and spoke to Olivia Cunningham who reviewed their 
usage and recommended they call a plumber to locate the leak. This sizeable leak caused an excessive usage of 
611,890 gallons of water at a cost of $2,142.49.  Due to the period of time between when the adjustment application 
was turned in until the adjustment was calculated, there is a late fee reflected in the amount of $510.89, which should 
also be adjusted, for a total leak adjustment of $2,653.38.  Baymont Inn & Suites had a plumber correct the leak and 
qualifies for a leak adjustment pursuant to the policy.  Section 2-16-63(h) of the Glynn County Ordinances requires 
any leak adjustment totaling $2,000 or more to be presented to the Commission for final approval.   
 
 
Staff Report 
Staff has reviewed this request for a leak adjustment and found it in accordance with ordinance and policy.  The 
calculated amount of the leak adjustment is $2,653.38 for Baymont Inn & Suites. The leak adjustment forms and 
supporting documentation are attached.   
 
 
Recommended Action 
Staff recommends approving leak adjustments in the amount of $2,653.38 for Baymont Inn & Suites as presented.   
 
Recommended Motion 
“I move that the Finance Committee recommend approval of the leak adjustment in the amount of $2,653.38 to the 
account of Baymont Inn & Suites, and to forward this item to the full Commission.” 
 
 
Enclosures 
Leak Adjustment Request 

Brunswick-Glynn County 
Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

Memorandum 


























































	BGJWSC_Finance_Committee_Agenda_June_17,_2020
	Finance Committee Minutes 6-17-20 Approved
	SPMD Camera Surplus -- Finance Memo June 2020
	Photo and Defect Listing-SPMD Camera Items-June 2020 Surplus
	Committee Memo - 4003 Contract Award - Finance - 06112020
	LS4003 Bid Recommendation Letter
	Committee Memo - Leak Adjustment - 06172020
	Leak Adjustment - Baymont Inn & Suites
	Financial Statement for May 31, 2020

